Policy Title	Water Re-use and Maximisation Policy					
Policy Number	VU/WQCE/Policies/01					
Functional Field	Campus Management					
Custodian	Director, Water Quality Center of Excellence					
Status	Active	In-revisi	on	Propose Draft #	ed 1	
Approved By	Diant # Diant #   Vice Chancellor, Vishwakarma University, Pune					
Approval Date	09 <sup>th</sup> June 2019					
Effective Date	09 <sup>th</sup> June 2019					

Revision History						
Number	Date	Ву	Main Changes			
Revision # 1	16th Jan. 2024	Registrar	Change in custodian and Improved processes and procedures			
Revision # 2						
Revision # 3						
Revision # 4						
Revision # 5						

**Contact office:** Director, Water Quality Center of Excellence

Email address: <u>director.wqce@cupune.ac.in</u>

**Phone Number:** 020-26950304

The purpose of this policy is to encourage the re-use and maximize the proper use of water within the University campus. The intention of the policymakers revolves around the implementation of the "Total Water Management (TWM)" approach within the University campus.

# **B.** Scope and Applicability

The policy applies to all the students, teaching faculty members, and non-teaching staff members, as well as all other stakeholders on the University campus. VU acknowledges the importance of every stakeholder for this policy.

VU believes that maximizing stakeholder's health and well-being is beneficial for society. VU is also committed to implement an integrated workplace health promotion programme in such a way that the health and well-being of all the stakeholders is not threatened or endangered due to the reuse and Total Water Management (TWM) approach of the University.

## C. Policy Statement

The Water Reuse and Maximization Policy of Vishwakarma University, Pune is based on the Total Water Management (TWM) approach to water resources planning. It has developed a framework within which water reuse is integrated into a holistic water management approach. The University encourages the possible re-use of untreated or partially treated wastewater within the University Campus.

## **D.** Procedure

The Director, Water Quality Center of Excellence is designated for the implementation of the Total Water Management (TWM) approach within the University campus. Under this policy the functions of the Director, Water Quality Center of Excellence are as follows:

- 1. To study the current water use by all stakeholders on the University Campus
- 2. To prepare and implement the guidelines for effective use and reuse of water
- 3. To plan the maximization of water reuse within the University Campus
- 4. To develop and notify the water reuse practices to all Departments functioning in the University

- 5. To find out possible uses of untreated or partially treated wastewater within the University Campus
- 6. To encourage all stakeholders to use the Water ATM installed on the University campus.

### E. Terms and Conditions

The names of the members of the Water Quality Center of Excellence, which is authorised to encourage all stakeholders for the re-use of the water may be duly notified. The Center shall ensure strict adherence to the provisions of this policy and enforce the provisions of this policy.

The Center shall report the annual progress to the Vice Chancellor, Vishwakarma University, Pune

### F. Process

Any student, teaching faculty member, and or non-teaching staff member may inform the office of the Water Quality Center of Excellence through mail or oral or written communication as to the violation of the provisions of this policy. Similarly, anyone from the other stakeholders on the University campus may also contact the Center to inform the violations of the policy.

### G. Policy Custodian

Director, Water Quality Center of Excellence

### H. Approval Body

This revised policy is approved on the 16th Day of January month in the Year 2024 by the Vice Chancellor of Vishwakarma University and is in effect from the 16th Day of January month in the Year 2024.

### I. Responsibility for Administration of Policy

The office of the Director, Water Quality Center of Excellence will be responsible for the implementation of this policy. The office of the Vice Chancellor will be responsible for administering the implementation of this policy.

Sign:	Sign:	Sign:	
Name:	Name:	Name:	
Date:	Date:	Date:	

Prepared by	Verified by	Approved by
-------------	-------------	-------------